

No. 02-750

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ROGERS MACHINERY CO., INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF TIGARD, AND  
WASHINGTON COUNTY,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Oregon Court Of Appeals**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
TEXAS JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

---

---

STUART BUCK  
1717 Main St., Suite 2800  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 939-5426

ALLAN E. PARKER, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
R. CLAYTON TROTTER  
TEXAS JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
8122 Datapoint, Suite 812  
San Antonio, TX 78229  
(210) 614-7157

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Circuits and State Courts Are Divided Over Whether to Apply <i>Dolan</i> to Fees and to Legislative Enactments.....	3
A. Fees .....	3
B. Legislative Acts.....	4
C. This Case Squarely Presents a Conflict on Both Issues.....	5
II. The Decision Below Was Incorrect.....	5
A. The Court Below Erred in Concluding that Fees Receive Less Scrutiny Under <i>Dolan</i> .....	5
B. The Court Below Erred in Concluding that the Fee Here was Legislative Rather Than Adjudicative .....	7
C. The Court Below Erred in Concluding That <i>Dolan</i> Should Not Apply to Legisla- tive Enactments.....	10
1. No Branch of Government is Exempt from the Takings Clause .....	10
2. The Legislative/Adjudicative Distinc- tion is Unworkable and Irrelevant.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The <i>Dolan</i> Court’s Concerns Are More Readily Addressed by a Facial/As-Applied Distinction.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	12
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	15
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. City of Louisville</i> , 958 F.2d 1354 (CA6 1992) .....	17
<i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Colorado</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	11
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	10, 11
<i>Christopher Lake Dev. Co. v. St. Louis County</i> , 35 F.3d 1269 (CA8 1994) .....	3
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	2, 3
<i>Clajon Prod. Corp. v. Petera</i> , 70 F.3d 1566 (CA10 1995).....	3
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm'n of Allen County</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (CA7 2001) .....	19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902).....	14
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989) .....	11
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879) .....	10
<i>FM Properties Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 93 F.3d 167 (CA5 1996) .....	17
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952) .....	17
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (CA9 1998).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Harris v. City of Wichita</i> , 862 F. Supp. 287 (D. Kan. 1994).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jacobs, Visconsi &amp; Jacobs, Co. v. City of Lawrence</i> , 927 F.2d 1111 (CA10 1991).....	17
<i>Londoner v. City of Denver</i> , 210 U.S. 373 (1908) .....	11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	11
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	11, 20
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	15
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) .....	12
<i>New Port Largo, Inc. v. Monroe County</i> , 95 F.3d 1084 (CA11 1996) .....	17
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	3, 4
<i>Parking Ass’n of Georgia, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995).....	2, 12, 14
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	11
<i>Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 210 (1908) .....	16
<i>Reagan v. Farmers’ Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 362 (1894) .....	10
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n of City of New York v.</i> <i>Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (CA2 1993).....	19
<i>Scott v. McNeal</i> , 154 U.S. 34 (1894) .....	10
<i>Shelton v. City of College Station</i> , 780 F.2d 475 (CA5 1986) .....	14, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smithfield Concerned Citizens for Fair Zoning v. Town of Smithfield</i> , 907 F.2d 239 (CA1 1990).....	17
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	19
<i>Texas Manufactured Housing Ass’n v. Nederland</i> , 101 F.3d 1095 (CA5 1996) .....	3
<i>United States v. Florida East Coast Railway Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973) .....	16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	18, 19
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	19

## STATE CASES

<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Village of Schaumburg</i> , 661 N.E.2d 380 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995).....	4, 12
<i>Arcadia Dev. Corp. v. City of Bloomington</i> , 552 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	4
<i>Arnel Dev. Co. v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 620 P.2d 565 (Cal. 1980).....	16
<i>Art Piculell Group v. Clackamas County</i> , 922 P.2d 1227 (Or. Ct. App. 1996).....	6
<i>Benchmark Land Co. v. City of Battleground</i> , 14 P.3d 172 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000).....	4, 7
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Karp</i> , 662 So.2d 718 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995) .....	16
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Snyder</i> , 627 So.2d 469 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993) .....	16
<i>Call v. West Jordan</i> , 606 P.2d 217 (Utah 1979).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of College Station v. Turtle Rock Corp.</i> , 680 S.W.2d 802 (Tex. 1984) .....	6
<i>County of Lancaster v. Mecklenburg County</i> , 434 S.E.2d 604 (N.C. 1993) .....	17
<i>Curtis v. Town of South Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 657 (Me. 1998) .....	5
<i>Divan Builders, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of Twp. of Wayne</i> , 334 A.2d 30 (N.J. 1975) .....	6
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996).....	3, 4
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 1737, 19 Cal. Rptr. 2d 468 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>Fasano v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 507 P.2d 23 (Or. 1973).....	16
<i>Homebuilders Ass’n v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 902 P.2d 1347 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995).....	8
<i>Homebuilders Ass’n v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997) .....	3, 4
<i>Jenad, Inc. v. Scarsdale</i> , 218 N.E.2d 673 (N.Y. 1966).....	6
<i>Jordan v. Village of Menomonee Falls</i> , 137 N.W.2d 442 (Wis. 1965) .....	6
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 537 N.W.2d 301 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995) .....	5
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>Landgate, Inc. v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 953 P.2d 1188 (Cal. 1998).....	17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov't v. Schneider</i> , 849 S.W.2d 557 (Ky. Ct. App. 1992) .....	3
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 479 (N.Y. 1994) .....	4
<i>McCarthy v. City of Leawood</i> , 894 P.2d 836 (Kan. 1995).....	3
<i>Northern Ill. Home Builders Ass'n v. County of Du Page</i> , 649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995) .....	3
<i>Parking Ass'n of Georgia, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 450 S.E.2d 200 (Ga. 1994).....	4
<i>Pringle v. City of Wichita</i> , 917 P.2d 1351 (Kan. Ct. App. 1996) .....	4
<i>Rogers Machinery Co. v. City of Tigard</i> , 45 P.3d 966 (Ore. Ct. App. 2002).....	5, 8, 9, 13
<i>Rogers Machinery Co. v. City of Tigard</i> , 52 P.3d 1057 (Or. 2002) .....	5
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southeast Cass Water Resource Dist. v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co.</i> , 527 N.W.2d 884 (N.D. 1995).....	4
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates</i> , 71 S.W.3d 18 (Tex.App.-Fort Worth, 2002).....	3, 4, 6, 17
<i>Trimen Dev. Co. v. King County</i> , 877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994) .....	3
<i>Waters Landing Ltd. v. Montgomery County</i> , 650 A.2d 712 (Md. 1994) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV .....	11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Briffault, <i>Our Localism: Part I – The Structure of Local Government Law</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1990).....	15
Briffault, <i>Who Rules at Home?: One Person/One Vote and Local Governments</i> , 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 339 (1993) .....	15
Carlson & Pollak, <i>Takings on the Ground: How the Supreme Court’s Takings Jurisprudence Affects Local Land Use Decisions</i> , 35 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 7, 12103 (2001) .....	7, 12
Hansen, <i>Quasi-Judicial Land-Use Decision Making in New Castle County</i> , 4 Del. L. Rev. 191 (2001).....	16
Hershkoff, <i>State Courts and the ‘Passive Virtues’: Rethinking the Judicial Function</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 1833 (2001).....	15
Kmiec, <i>Private Property and the Future of Government Regulation: Inserting the Last Remaining Pieces into the Takings Puzzle</i> , 38 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 995 (1997).....	12
Reznik, <i>The Distinction Between Legislative and Adjudicative Decisions in Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 242, 265 (2000) .....	9, 15
Rose, <i>Planning and Dealing: Piecemeal Land Controls as a Problem of Local Legitimacy</i> , 71 Cal. L. Rev. 839 (1983) .....	15
